

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., KEVIN W. SHARER, RICHARD D. NANULA,
ROGER M. PERLMUTTER, GEORGE J. MORROW,
Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NOAH A. LEVINE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10022

STEVEN O. KRAMER
JOHN P. STIGI III
JOHN M. LANDRY
JONATHAN D. MOSS
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
333 South Hope St.
Forty-Third Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LOUIS R. COHEN
ANDREW N. VOLLMER
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WEILI J. SHAW
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. SECURITIES-FRAUD PLAINTIFFS WHO SEEK TO OBTAIN CLASS CERTIFICATION BY INVOKING <i>BASIC</i> 'S PRESUMPTION OF CLASS-WIDE RELIANCE MUST PROVE MA- TERIALITY AT THE CLASS-CERTIFICATION STAGE	13
A. Materiality Is An Essential Predicate To The Fraud-On-The-Market Theory And Hence To <i>Basic</i> 's Presumption Of Reliance	13
B. Rule 23 Requires Plaintiffs To Prove Materiality At Class Certification Along With The Other Fraud-On-The- Market Predicates.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. If Materiality Is Not Determined Before Class Certification, It Frequently Will Not Be Considered At All	24
D. Modern Economic Research Further Demonstrates Why The Ninth Circuit Should Not Have Expanded The <i>Basic</i> Presumption.....	30
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Grounds For Refusing To Require Proof Of Materiality Before Certification Lack Merit	35
II. DEFENDANTS MUST BE PERMITTED TO REBUT THE FRAUD-ON-THE-MARKET THEORY AT CLASS CERTIFICATION	40
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	20, 36, 43
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	39
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	20, 24
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	13, 25, 28, 29
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	19
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	31
<i>Carroll v. President & Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	44
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	24
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	14, 19, 23
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	19, 20, 35, 36
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>In re Bendectin Products Liability Litigation</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)	39, 43
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	43, 45
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 28, 44
<i>In re Merck & Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	31
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	14
<i>Lipton v. Documation, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	44
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	13, 14, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	14, 30
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	20, 24
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	45
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	26, 30
<i>Rand v. Cullinet Software, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 200 (D. Mass. 1994)	42
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	24
<i>Snead v. Barnhart</i> , 360 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	20
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	14, 21, 25, 29
<i>Superintendent of Insurance of New York v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	14
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	25
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	26, 41
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	27, 31, 39
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weathers v. Peters Realty Corp.</i> , 499 F.2d 1197 (6th Cir. 1974).....	43
<i>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24, 45
<i>Wilson v. Comtech Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981).....	15

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

15 U.S.C.	
§ 78j	3, 13
§ 78t	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	3, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barber, Brad M., et al., <i>The Fraud-on-the-Market Theory and the Indicators of Common Stocks' Efficiency</i> , 19 J. Corp. L. 285 (1994)	31
Bernard, Victor L., et al., <i>Challenges to the Efficient Market Hypothesis: Limits to the Applicability of Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 73 Neb. L. Rev. 781 (1994)	32
Brealey, Richard A., & Stewart C. Myers, <i>Principles of Corporate Finance</i> (6th ed. 2000)	33
Brown, Nerissa C., et al., <i>Analyst Recommendations, Mutual Fund Herding, and Overreaction in Stock Prices</i> (Feb. 2012)	32
Chang, Saeyoung, & David Y. Suk, <i>Stock Prices and the Secondary Dissemination of Information: The Wall Street Journal's "Insider Trading Spotlight" Column</i> , 33 Fin. Rev. 115 (1998).....	33
Cornell, Bradford, & James C. Rutten, <i>Market Efficiency, Crashes, and Securities Litigation</i> , 81 Tul. L. Rev. 443 (2006).....	32
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2010 Year in Review</i> (2011).....	26
Dunbar, Frederick C., & Dana Heller, <i>Fraud on the Market Meets Behavioral Finance</i> , 31 Del. J. Corp. L. 455 (2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Erenburg, Grigori, et al., <i>The Paradox of “Fraud-on-the-Market Theory”: Who Relies on the Efficiency of Market Prices?</i> , 8 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 260 (2011).....	31
Fisher, William O., <i>Does the Efficient Market Theory Help Us Do Justice in a Time of Madness?</i> , 54 Emory L.J. 843 (2005).....	31
Fox, Justin, <i>The Myth of the Rational Market</i> (2009).....	32
Langevoort, Donald C., <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151.....	32, 33, 34
Macey, Jonathan R., & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Good Finance, Bad Economics: An Analysis of the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 1059 (1990).....	32, 33
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	24
Shleifer, Andrei, <i>Inefficient Markets: An Introduction to Behavioral Finance</i> (2000)	32
Stout, Lynn A., <i>The Mechanisms of Market Inefficiency: An Introduction to the New Finance</i> , 28 J. Corp. L. 635 (2003).....	33
Willging, Thomas E., et al., Federal Judicial Center, <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (1996).....	27
